

October 18, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jeffrey A. Lamken
Jeffrey A. Lamken (D.C. Bar No. 440547)
Justin V. Shur (D.C. Bar No. 973855)
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000 (phone)
(202) 556-2001 (fax)
jlamken@mololamken.com
jshur@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Susan Maloney, Ronald Bell,
Janine L. Estes, and Faye Ng*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civ. No. 13-cv-00734-RBW
)	
v.)	Judge Reggie B. Walton
)	
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THE CINCINNATI DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Jeffrey A. Lamken (D.C. Bar No. 440547)
Justin V. Shur (D.C. Bar No. 973855)
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000 (phone)
(202) 556-2001(fax)
jlamken@mololamken.com
jshur@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Susan Maloney, Ronald Bell,
Janine L. Estes, and Faye Ng*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
I. Statutory Background	3
A. Tax-Exempt Status Under § 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code	3
B. Review of IRS Decisions	5
II. The Complaint’s Allegations	6
A. IRS Identification Scheme	6
B. True the Vote’s Application for § 501(c)(3) Tax-Exempt Status	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Count 3 Must Be Dismissed Because This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over the Cincinnati Defendants.....	11
A. D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(4) Does Not Provide Jurisdiction	12
B. D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1) Does Not Provide Jurisdiction	13
II. Count 3 Must Be Dismissed Because <i>Bivens</i> Should Not Be Extended to This New Context	15
A. <i>Bivens</i> Should Rarely, If Ever, Be Extended to New Contexts	16
B. Special Factors Counsel Hesitation Before—Indeed, Preclude— Extending <i>Bivens</i> to This New Context.....	18
1. Congress’s Provision of a Comprehensive Remedial Regime Counsels Hesitation	19
2. Extending <i>Bivens</i> Would Be Incompatible with the Existing Remedial Scheme.....	24
3. The Administrative Procedure Act Underscores the Existence of Special Factors	27
4. The Content and Context of the Asserted Violation Counsel Against Expanding <i>Bivens</i>	29

C.	True the Vote Had Adequate Alternative Remedies.....	32
III.	Count 3 Must Be Dismissed Because the Cincinnati Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	33
A.	The Complaint Does Not Allege That the Cincinnati Defendants Violated True the Vote’s First Amendment Rights.....	34
1.	The Alleged Retaliation Would Not Deter a Person of Ordinary Firmness from Speaking Again.....	34
2.	True the Vote Has Not Alleged the Required Discriminatory Intent by Each Defendant.....	36
3.	The Complaint Fails Under <i>Hartman v. Moore</i>	38
4.	The Claims Against Mr. Bell Fail for Failure To Plead Personal Participation of Any Sort in Discriminatory Conduct.....	41
B.	At the Very Least, the Complaint Fails To Allege a Violation of “Clearly Established Law”.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Johnson</i> , 355 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Airlie Found. v. I.R.S.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Ali v. District of Columbia</i> , 278 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Am. Ass’n of Commodity Traders v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 598 F.2d 1233 (1st Cir. 1979).....	21, 32
<i>AMAF Int’l Corp. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 428 A.2d 849 (D.C. 1981).....	13
<i>Anderson v. City of Naples</i> , 501 F. App’x 910 (11th Cir. 2012)	39, 41, 42
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18, 37
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , No. 10-539(BJR), 2013 WL 3488487 (D.D.C. July 12, 2013).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 10, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41
<i>Baddour, Inc. v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1986)	21, 24, 30
<i>Ballard v. Holinka</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2009)	15
<i>Bame v. Clark</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2006).....	26
<i>Banks v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Barnes v. Wright</i> , 449 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	2, 10, 35, 37
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Better Bus. Bureau of Wash., D.C. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 279, 66 S. Ct. 112 (1945).....	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S. Ct. 1999 (1971).....	1, 2, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 41
<i>Bubbling Well Church of Universal Love, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 74 T.C. 531 (1981).....	5, 38, 40

Budik v. Dartmouth-Hitchcock Med. Ctr., No. 12-329, 2013 WL 1386211
(D.D.C. Apr. 5, 2013) 11

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367, 103 S. Ct. 2404 (1983) 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32

Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305, 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) 12

Cammarano v. United States, 358 U.S. 498, 79 S. Ct. 524 (1959) 31

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14, 100 S. Ct. 1468 (1980) 16

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296, 103 S. Ct. 2362 (1983) 16, 18

Church by Mail, Inc. v. United States, No. 87-0754, 1988 WL 8271
(D.D.C. Jan. 22, 1988) 21, 32

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113, 125 S. Ct. 1453 (2005) 26, 27

Cohen v. United States, 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61, 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001) 16, 17, 24

Crawford-El v. Britton, 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 34, 42

Curley v. Village of Suffern, 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) 39

Dahl v. Holley, 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002) 39

Davis v. Billington, 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 20

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228, 99 S. Ct. 2264 (1979) 16, 18

Dellums v. Powell, 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 17

Educ. Assistance Found. v. United States, 904 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2012) 25

El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12, 14

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471, 114 S. Ct. 996 (1994) 17, 18

Family Trust of Mass., Inc. v. United States, 722 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3, 4

FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd., 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 11, 12

FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns Inc., 466 U.S. 463, 104 S. Ct. 1936 (1984) 28

First Chi. Int'l v. United Exch. Co., 836 F.3d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 11, 14

Fishburn v. Brown, 125 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 1997) 21

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp., 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....12

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982)33

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250, 126 S. Ct. 1695 (2006).....38, 39, 40, 43

Hatfill v. Ashcroft, 404 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2005)36

Haynesworth v. Miller, 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....17

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649 (1985)28

Hettinga v. United States, 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....2, 10

Holly v. Scott, 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).....17

Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS, 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)21, 22

ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs, 482 U.S. 270, 107 S. Ct. 2360 (1987)29

Johnson v. Gov’t of D.C., 780 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2011)36, 41

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti, 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003).....21, 22, 24

Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls., 300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004).....12

Keenan v. Tejada, 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....39

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770, 104 S. Ct. 1473 (1984).....15

Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills, 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011)39

Kim v. United States, 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....21

Klay v. Panetta, 924 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013)38

Kraham v. Lippman, 478 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2007)31

Krieger v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 529 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....35

Lederman v. United States, 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....17

Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto. Workers of Am., 485 U.S. 360, 108 S. Ct. 1184 (1988).....31

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092 (1986)33, 42, 43

McCabe v. Parker, 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010).....39

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140, 112 S. Ct. 1081 (1992)25

McMillen v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 960 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1991).....21

Messerschmidt v. Millender, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)43

Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n, 453 U.S. 1,
101 S. Ct. 2615 (1981).....27

Minneeci v. Pollard, 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....17

Moore v. Hartman, 704 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2013)43

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Archer, 31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994)24

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Gibbs, 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989).....24

Neb. Beef, Ltd. v. Greening, 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005).....28

Oberwetter v. Hilliard, 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011)17

Pathfinder Fund v. Agency for Int’l Dev., 746 F. Supp. 192 (D.D.C. 1990).....31

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....33, 34

Polm Family Found., Inc. v. United States, 644 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2011)3

Porter v. Nussle, 534 U.S. 516, 122 S. Ct. 983 (2002).....25

Priester v. City of Riviera Beach, 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000)42

Rameses Sch. of San Antonio, Tex. v. Commissioner, No. 23228-04X,
2007 WL 1061871 (Tax Ct. Apr. 10, 2007)4

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash., 461 U.S. 540,
103 S. Ct. 1997 (1983).....4, 30, 31

Reichle v. Howards, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)17, 33, 34, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44

Rice v. Holder, 898 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D.D.C. 2012).....37

Rushing v. Parker, 599 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2010)43

Robbins v. Wilkie, 300 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002)28

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412, 108 S. Ct. 2460 (1988)17, 19, 32

Scinto v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 608 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2009).....15

Shreiber v. Mastrogiovanni, 214 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2000)21

Simpkins v. District of Columbia, 108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....16

Skoog v. County of Clackamas, 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006)39

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992, 104 S. Ct. 3457 (1984).....26, 27

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692, 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004).....17

Spagnola v. Mathis, 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....19, 23, 24

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332 (1958).....31

Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10

Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)29

Thayer v. Chiczewski, 705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012)43

Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons, 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002)34

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669, 107 S. Ct. 3054 (1987).....16

Varrone v. Bilotti, 123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997)40

Vennes v. Unknown Number of Unidentified Agents of the U.S., 26 F.3d 1448
(8th Cir. 1994).....21

W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009).....28, 29

Walton v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 533 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008)11, 12

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592, 108 S. Ct. 2047 (1988)28

Weise v. Jenkins, 796 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2011).....17

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....16, 17, 18, 20, 31, 32

Wilson v. Libby, 498 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2007).....18, 19, 23

Wood v. Kesler, 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir. 2003).....39

World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan, 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)13, 14

Wrobel v. County of Erie, 692 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2012)36

Zephyr Aviation, L.L.C. v. Dailey, 247 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2001).....28

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. App. 3 §222

5 U.S.C. § 7016, 27

5 U.S.C. § 7036, 28, 32

5 U.S.C. § 70429

5 U.S.C. § 7066, 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....32

26 U.S.C. § 501(c).....5

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 20, 29, 30, 32, 40

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)6, 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(5)7

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6)7

26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....22

26 U.S.C. § 6213(b).....22

26 U.S.C. § 6330(b).....22

26 U.S.C. § 74225, 22

26 U.S.C. § 74285, 20, 21, 25, 28, 32

26 U.S.C. § 7428(a)(1)(A)5

26 U.S.C. § 7428(a)(2).....5

26 U.S.C. § 7428(b)(2)5, 20, 25

26 U.S.C. § 7428(b)(3)5, 20, 25

26 U.S.C. §74316

26 U.S.C. §74326, 22

26 U.S.C. § 74336, 23, 24

26 U.S.C. § 7433(a).....22

26 U.S.C. §§ 7602(a)(2) 22

26 U.S.C. §§ 7604 22

26 U.S.C. § 7803(c)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983 26, 27

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1 29

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(1)..... 3

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)..... 37, 40

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3) (ii)..... 4

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3) (iii)..... 4

26 C.F.R. 601.201(n)(7)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(a) 11

D.C. Code § 13-423(a) 12

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1)..... 13

D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(4)..... 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 16

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 18

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 38, 42

U.S. Const. amend. IV 16, 41

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 634, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., § 9(a) (1987)..... 23

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-1104 (1988)..... 24

S. 579, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., § 3(a) (1987) 23
